CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS
April 23, 2025

The City Council of the City of David City, Nebraska, met in open public session at
7:00 p.m. in the meeting room of the City Office at 490 “E” Street, David City, Nebraska. The
Public had been advised of the meeting by posting in four public places (City Office, US Post
Office, Butler County Courthouse and Hruska Public Library). The Mayor and members of
the City Council acknowledged advance notice of the meeting by signing the Agenda which
is a part of these minutes. The advance notice to the Public, Mayor, and Council members
conveyed the availability of the agenda, which was kept continuously current in the office of
the City Clerk and was available for public inspection on the City’s website. No new items
were added to the agenda during the twenty-four hours immediately prior to the opening of
the Council meeting.

Present for the meeting were: Mayor Jessica Miller, Council President Bruce
Meysenburg, Council members Kevin Woita, Keith Marvin, Jim Angell, Jeremy Abel, Rick
Holland, City Administrator Alan Zavodny, City Administrator Intern Raiko Martinez, City
Attorney David Levy and City Clerk Tami Comte.

Also present for the meeting were: Account Clerk Rachel Kahnk, Police Chief Marla
Schnell, Electric Supervisor Pat Hoeft, Electric Foreman Nathan Blomenberg, Bob Kobza
with Kobza Ag and Home, Kyle Overturf with AMGL, P.C., Kendall Perry, and Andrew Willis
with Cline Williams.

The meeting opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Mayor Jessica Miller informed the public of the “Open Meetings Act” posted on the west
wall of the meeting room and asked those present to please silence their cell phones. She also
reminded the public that if they speak tonight in front of the Council, they must state their name
and address for the record.

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to approve the minutes of the April 9, 2025
City Council meeting as presented. Council Member Rick Holland seconded the motion. The
motion carried.
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Kyle Overturf, with AMGL, P.C., introduced himself and gave a presentation of the 2023-
2024 audit.

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to accept the 2023-2024 audit as
presented by Kyle Overturf of AMGL, P.C. for fiscal year ended September 30, 2024. Council
Member Jim Angell seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve Pay Estimate #13 in the
amount of $423,441.33 to BRB Contractors, Inc. for the Wastewater Treatment Plant
Improvement Project. Council Member Keith Marvin seconded the motion. The motion carried.



City Council Proceedings
April 23, 2025
Page #2

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea

Yea: 6, Nay: O

Contractor's Application for Payment N 13
Application Period: | Application Date
TI2GDV2S - WSS 32512024
Ta (Cwier) Fram { Contractoe) Via (General Contractar )
David City, NE BRE Contracioss. Inc
Pitgeel Coairict
David City WWTP Fagility linprovements
Ownar's Contiact Ma : Costracir's Prajest No Engicar's Prajec N
MEIDAV 475
Application For Payment
Change Order Summary
Approved Cliange Ordirs 1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE. H 516,852 000,00
Mumber Additions Dechictions 2. Net change by Changs Orders. H SIT2AT4.42
I 100,51, 63 H42s 3. Current Contract Priee (Line | 2 1a-2b). S___ Si0s4840
I 513334231 4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE
{Column F on Progress Estinate) 5 58,503,079.97
5. RETAINAGE:
a 5% X 54,237,203 56 Wark Completed,.om, § S211.860.18
b 5% X $4,655,876.41 Stored Materialom.n. 5232,793.82
c. Total Retainnge (Line 52 + Line 5h) 5 544465400
6. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 = Line 5¢)un e, 5 8,448,425.97
TOTALS] 5233.9164.93 $61.04251 7. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS {Line & from prior 5 58,024,984.64
WET CHANGE BY] SimpnLe B, AMOUNT DUE THIS AFPLICATION.... s 542344133
CHANGE ORDERY| 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE
(Column G on Progress Eatimate + Line 5 above 5 55,606,448,45
[ Contractor’s Certilfication
The undersigned Contractor certifiea that to the best of Hs knowledye: { 1) all peeviaus progress paymenls Fayment ol § 3413.441.33

received fiam Cwner on account of Werk done under the Contract have been applied an g 1o diseharge
Canfiaclor’s kegilimate abligations incwired in conacation with Work covered Ly prior Applications for
Payisent; |2] titbe of all Wark, materials shd equipmeal incodporated i
cavered by this Application for Payment will pass to Owner i time of paynsent free and clear of all Liens,
secusity interests and encumbrancus {encept such as are covered by @ Band scceplable (o Cwner indenifying
Oiwnet agalmil any such Liens, secarity inlerest i encumbrances); and (3) all Work covered by this
Application fir Payment i in sccordance with the Conlact Documuents and is not delective

(Line 8 or giher - aitach expjanation of he piher amount)

4/4/2025

i Date)

suid Work ar otherwise listed in or

i% fecommented by:

{Enginces)

Payment of & 42344133

/Y [5 Ii/ﬂ/ =) {2(0,(150‘5 it approved by:

. h Klug '\ Diate:
Pruject Marager

Line B or other - aitach explanation of (ke oiher amount)

(Dwwner) (Date)
Approved by

BRA Contractng, Inc.

Funding Agency (if applicable) {Date)



City Council Proceedings

April 23, 2025

Page #3
pikaiten Parkad Theugh 1E1505 ik D 1]
& B & il E i H I
il Commpeled
Ll ailiad i e 12 il
i ,, (gl Conmat | At Change R Fioin Provio | Comnpbated The | Matasa Stoved [Pt i
Lo Lt et T Fepialin Paiind hFad) )
[l [FelisH)
GENERAL SITEWCRE
Bzl i o1 i e PR ML W
Terd ud raawrci ] R ] NMe) NI JEIE | Ims
WRF ] B ] Eim| mpnm fetili] BT | #n
B Dy ] N ] K|  SNAnm D | imm
£ i Fappamyin Figine i ki i 00000 v o] ERET | gm
(e iy § XS § iNENmIW|  WANm it ] s B
Trva e ] By ] B 000 IRREE] HH- T
[ T § 50000 § 51 i 06 SIS 6 WIEW | un
DaicaiGarani ok i kA i iBmae]  SIOmm ol 3 NHEHE o
Lol
[l
Tcwvaticn b Incdl § 151000 § NN SEomm oimm SIEIE | s
Coronas Das Srgctys i b i 500 00006 N T |4
Congws Wi fongtye i txmm § i ril-il il LI
Corcrads Pzt Tack Sirucire ] X0 0L ] 8 [l %
Wz st Fumiahinuml ] MW ] 5104 0 IR0 HERST | 3
My Abcws By ] B § gl
Teon § o Furishiral i LA i 0
Pzl Tramaaa Fumishi raisl i 41000 10 i 4 0 0
Stwredng S Rzl & Spaciiia ] Pt ] 100 000 10
Sika i Purtati ol i 3 0 i 1100 Bl
T egenn iyl i il i 0000 juahm bl il T
(i qapran, Vakaa, Fumas Furisbrma | § i §Mm o st s | un
Fanfal Flrs i 1 0 0 ] 11 00 00
It Sarpier ] A ] 10 0
P Sy i #1000 00 i 400
peiin | Corgy e i kil i ol b sl el ININE | xm
Machirica Wik ] bt ] M iLE il EROT | EW
T i ] iy ] e  Eamm ie Kol ] Emy | En
o
hGP FLUNE W03 [
Tcwvaticn b Incdl § 4 § {0 S20m00 RHm |11
Carevats aas 4 A ] i
Coros it § ALH § 2010 W EMD | s
M baggs Tyrahing | i A i £1000
Exupruni Furs ral 4 ] ] 1100000
o
BELUEHT PP TR TIOH o
Lazaaton | lucit i k] i G101 00 A e NIME |
Lowres lys i B i Do) EOnm DT | imm
Coerva Wl ] e ] e o $102mE il JnmE |98
Conervt el ] i ] 1000000 14100 PTOT | Wi
Vs W Pl i R i 1 0l
I i i S i A HESDD HIEE | o
Furith & el Jb Crura d Feandaion ] S ] 510 0 341100 D |an
Fabing Vi ] Ry ] B0
Ll ok ] M ] Do) sImm wEng NS | hin
o
NEW SR STRUCTURE [l
Lazwfen § lucidl ] palih ] MK I By |




City Council Proceedings
April 23, 2025
Page #4

IR Coveran lass b § SL000 i L) SNTm ENINE | imis
50 Covers Wl Sedions § g § openmml S IAE0M AT NIMENE | @A
S50 anin Eegiorpri dunor § mmen § AN frine WINER lsn
4R Naah Esiprri Furga i 51000 i 51 i o frufuil] SITOE | 400%
Viaz ea Fumiayiread § A0 0 i il 100 1 216800 R s
Putins Wiert i I i 10000 b
[actigl s i il i ko) I 4 Eoom - BT
L]
AT LG MO TG £
Laverws Firtinl Careie ] AL i 14 14 I $T00 iT0T ok |
Ficaaion b Gpcid i LA i 13000
i Concnats Ploar and fosr s ] B i X i)
[ i TA0 i 750000
Furiah & el [ezn i gt i 7 5
Py b afal b s S8 ovans i A0 i 00 0 firaliodii] IEIE | %%
Pt i A i X000 0
raruraracen b Coml ven ] 1R i 150 0 53 (H 20 T BT I
[actial ok § dili] i ) RaRm farila frif 1] MO | nn
i
EXISTING SER BARK MODIFCATIONS i
R Coieng Eouprat & Poirg ] A i £ i)
difg S8 aar Byuprambansce § § felarilas O IRE QML | aA
Lindyg 53 aar Eapmam e i il § 50 00 00 190880 mTED | an
Mg e Funayineid i 41000 1 i 0 0 brillail | HISD |
Lmins b S0 S oa i L0 i i) SEm SIMIE | 10
Pty ikt i A i 1 0
Faztial ok § 500 0 i BN A BIND | j0e
i
STORAGE BUILDVHG it
Licaten b (il i b4 i | ENgnm 000 SETD | s
g Crarage Pipies & 0 Sapanver § 4100 1 i 411 0 $134mca LEmT | o
Lo Foureion i 4100 0 i | o HITD | imm
Loy iy i A i 50 o
o T Vil R i THLND i M) §Em SEEID | i
e d W § 4100 0 i i1 0
Pt ikt i Ll i 31 i 10
Lacxigl ok i Fedit 0] i 100 I P 1 H0A0c TITOE | oE0e
L]
A0 LTI AN LG o
Uaereltien of Eanirg (g Compliis i N i X i)
i
ELOSEOUT it
Gt G i =L i 3 1 10
10 S Tukdng Sl i 2 i 31 1o
Lo P i Ao i 30 00 b
Busdirgd b ] [ i 18 il B0
Tt ek fducin R ] [T i i
Faras b i Sy ] S B i 31 i o
CHANGE CIRpERS
Chunga Crir § i WA (3 b LB ] PRIE | 4%
Chunga Crir § § imMN[i MM TN [r JEmy [N
Tata [T VTN WAL BLESL LB [ET1T iDL HLEATAT MO




City Council Proceedings
April 23, 2025
Page #5

EACINC C-620 Contrmcior's Application for Payrsend
£ 200 T N mhremd Heeicty nf Frzloosors Fngeree ior EICTC. Al rghis reserved
Fage 3

Applicition Perial Aprplication Dite:
Throegh 121005 RS
& [E] [ D B F [}
hap Baored Frowiousy Sirod b Morth 1m!Euul:nﬂ'arL | belatcais Romaming
[EUE Drawing Malsrials Deweription i Ameu Sahiow] Al iﬂs’“’:ﬂ'ii?
Trurzarsilal {51 3] {D+E-Fi
ST Ages Acrobica Dires Pagsenl 5 36135350 5 £261 35150
SO006 17757 Flchur 5 19,091 .30 5 £13,001.30)
SO006 159555 Fchur ] e Rk ] $23,359.32
SO006 147392 Fc 5 5
SO006 147072 Bzt L] L]
SO02E 14707 Bz L] L]
SO0061 | S35 Rz 5 5
SOORE12TIEY ] ]
SOO2E AT 5 5
aTEER19-1 L] L] §148480
V516 5 5 343000
55119 5 317072 5 82.1m7
bl ] EETS.00 ] 500
5000641 534] 5 17.736.06 5 $17, 736,06
SOI2E TSR] L] 1696014 L] £26,960.14
SOI0EEITAI 5 W014.37 5 £26,014.37
SO006 19215 ] I3469.52 ] $13 46982
w0 SHR Wall Viles ] TEEE195 ] FTi,000.00) EA4305
TE5A0T Duictile [ron Fipe £ 1345118 £ £13.451.18
55171 Dhuctile [ron Fipe L] JEA kT L] S £14,000.00) $1,13260
SOOREERN4T] Rz 5 B30 5 WL $550000
SOORESE | Fchur ] SET5.00 ] W 55,67 500
SOORERIE4ED Fc 5 LITaoE 5 WL 2,178
(Concreie Fxpassion Jeisla L] 5 A% L] W 55,501 80
IOETE- A Acribic - Soximd Paymesl 5 SELM07 .00 5 £512.707.00
OT5E2R]-2 Duictile [ron Fipe and Aocessories 5 1.975.74 5 1574
aTsa2EL-1 Duictile [ron Fipe and Accexorics ] 1042039 ] B0, 420093
75733 24" FWC Fipe £ E3200.12 £ §1,103.12
OTEEHI-1 Dhuctile [ron Pipe and Acocoric L] 127508 L] £21,175:0d
TENES Duictile [ron Fipe and Aocessories 5 BXLT1 5 38171
55603 Duictile [ron Fipe and Aocessories 5 407 5 10172004 142817
TEEIR1 Ductile [ron Fipe and Acocorics 5 50544 5 505644
w511 FralerSy Vialves asd Acossoricn 5 11461231 5 SIEE12H
M5 Air Rlea: Valves 5 7.303.31 5 7R3 31
nun HE Bhap Drawings 5 05,00 5 $20,02 500
QTN Hatches and Crase Eqeipment ] 30,7 50,00 ] $30, 750000
OTSE2RL-E Ductile [ron Fipe and Acocorics 5 L1813 5 £3,131.2%
HOR-113 Fleiria] Siored Malerials L] IEEEY 43 L] $38,533.43
T Dhictile [ron Fopocsin Fape 5 5 S184.557.08
T Walves 5 5 El164537
OTSEHR-2 Duictile [ren Fipe ] ] FH 57607
SO02T A1 Fc 5 5 11172004
SO0XT T 696 Bzt L] L] £2 57199
SOORTRIES Flchur 5 5 19,5067 15,003 08
SO0ET6L SR Fchur ] ] 20,3810
5073 (Gt ValecaFluma ] 1052232 ] 1052132
adals (Gt ValeeaFlumes L] 135,104 3 L] B135, 10483
TSR Dhuctile [ron Pipe L] B9.965.15 L] 50,965 16
7SR - | Duictile [ron Fipe 5 43.516.80 5 54, 5680
TEEIT Duictile [ren Fipe ] 03480 58 ] 530,341 .53
OTETET-1 Ductiles [ron Fipe 5 654557 5 56T
TEMEL Dhuctile [ron Fipe L] 1443637 L] 834,43437
REIS41401 Elheiria] Slored Malsrials 5 1A93.10 5 189310
BEEITEE0 Fleviria] Slored Malsrisls 5 130 5 1342001
BEIS42400 Elecirica] Slored Malkrisls ] 102330 ] 10950
RS | TA0L00 Fletria] Rlored Malksrials 5 1887 5 $2e387
BAINSGEN Fleciria] Siored Malerials L] 5345 L] £5B4A5E
BAIQSORT Aedrica] Slored Makrials 5 1810742 5 £13,107.44
EAT494500 Tetric] Hored Makrials ] 1032 ] Fl0a
2119 Elecirica] Slored Malkrisls ] 531534 ] 591524
5314 Wilves £ 35,961 .36 £ 35,961 16
a5 Walves L] 550018 L] £5,507.18
a519L Walves 5 42109 5 $64,32793
TG0 Embaldal Wall Fipe 5 10 490.00 5 F10, 400000
01 Embaklal Wall Fipe 5 10.761.56 5 $10,762.56
TEOERT Ductile [ron Fillinga L] 1455475 L] $14,554.75
TG0 Dhictie [ron Ppe 5 1873352 5 £13,731.52
SZAIIIII4 Heahworks Area Rckar 5 17,561 .05 5 $17,561.05
SO0EASS WS (Gencrulir Pl Rt ] 53685 ] E53I6R5
5880 Wilves £ 211355 £ 811355
MEEEED Dhuctile [ron Fipe L] 11,022 47 L] 11,0147
WE11T Duictile [ron Fipe 5 95988065 5 505,088 16
TEERE Duictile [ron Fipe 5 BN 5 £0.191.11
TEHIT Ductile [ron Fipe 5 LA00.00 5 SLR0D0




City Council Proceedings

April 23, 2025

Page #6

OTE4R36-1 Duactiles fron Fipe ] G48042 ] . £9,840.81
TedBLS Dnactile fron Fipe ] T MI7 5T ] . 52100757
oTES117-2 Duastile lren Fipe 5 1179238 ] . 52179138
RASATEEL Flitrica] Stored Matssisls ] £,1B.00 ] . 56,1300
BEIS424-02 otrical lored Maksisls ] 941962 ] . 52.819.61
BEIS24-03 Flitrica] Stored Matssisls ] 532755 ] . 15,5755
1 Tovtrica] Slored Maksisls ] 0,413.00 ] . £20,413.00
Sevtrical Stored Matssisls 5 411952 ] . 411051
Tovtrica] Slored Maksisls ] 210,00 ] . SEI1000
otrical lored Maksisls ] 531725 ] . £5,317.25
] ) Tovtrica] Slored Maksisls ] 3131500 ] . £31,315.00
BASAIILON Tovtrica] Stored Maksisls ] 1295600 ] . £32,556.00
KECOLISE19T Fletrical Stored Matssisls 5 30118 ] . £HL18
TS Flitrica] Stored Matssisls 1 27000 ] . 27000
12251 HOA Progren Biling 3 20738460 ] . 52173884 60
165 Susirrhile Fusmm 1 43250000 ] . $432, 50000
017NN st 1 19,1100 ] . $19,110,00
OTESL17-6 Fijse nd Fitings % GAILI0 ] .
07651175 Fije and Fitings 1 ] .
07651174 Fipe and Fitings 3 ] . 3
OTEI-3 Fipe and Fitings 1 ] . S26.E1612
07651173 Fipe and Fitings 1 ] . 85TA2R
15D Fipse d Fitings % ] . 521 56344
TELEIE Fipe and Fitings 1 ] . £25,186.59
05755 Vilves 1 3353100 ] . £33,531.00
BEISAZ4-05 Flitrica] Stored Matssisls 1 83 ] . 838420
RASAESI00 Flitrica] Stored Matsrisls ] 133500 ] . $1,39500
RE0DS0R-08 Fletrical Stored Matssisls ] aTai0 ] . 7L
RBEHTI-00 Flitrica] Stored Matssisls ] 266,53 ] . R2690
BEO2SOR-05 Elitrica] Siored Malsvisls ] 2336 ] . SLEIR26
BEIS424-06 Flitrica] Stored Matssisls ] 1251495 ] . $12,51495
7 ] 13,395.00 ] . 23, 305.00
29452 5 ] . $12,300,00
56 ] ] . $16,500.00
OTEsIITT Fije and Fitings ] ] . SLE 21
41T Figiing SyatemBall Vidve ] ] . £,11176
TTRD Fipe and Fitings ] ] . 13411
765579 Fipse d Fitings ] ] . £33,90076
DOSTTSOLIN SanditH] Trap ] ] . $10,500.00
9678 Lalides ] 225000 ] . 5, 25000
70915 Fije and Fitings ] 1734156 ] . $17,341.5
1045380 Aujen Acrubsics SAR Equipmest ] 25434056 ] . 5254 240 56
104052 Aujen Acrubics SR Equipmest 5 03,751 88 ] . 703,75 88
4118870 Far fereem ] 127,871.00 ] . 11737100
T [ ] EL363.00 ] . 582, 36R00
) Flitrica] Stored Matsrisls ] 1220038 ] . $12.300.28
Aujen Acrusics SAR Eiuipmest 8 SEINE4 |3 55,009 B4 £56,00984
Pricast Mashobes ] sgxo0 | g £E19.00 £4,529.00
Frouzuat Mandnies 5 G708 | 3 &367 56,3670
5 -
3 -
Tatab 545133330 S99 |8 BRIIT.TE S48 6870 SLASS T A

FRCTMC -6 Cromrmacier’s Application fer Paysend

F 3

© 20T Mord Socicty of Fre ool Engreon for EICIC. AN mghbs roserved




City Council Proceedings
April 23, 2025
Page #7

‘ ) AQUA-AEROBIC 5Y5 I'_]-_h.\rib. !NC. INVOICE
INVOICE#: 1046371
DATE: 3M3/2025
BILL TO: BRB CONTRACTORS, INC. CUSTOMERE  SG000008
4646 NW FIELDING ROAD
TOPEKA, KS 68618 Page 1
SHIP TO: DAVID CITY, NE WWTP IMPROVEMENTS
361 MROAD
(MOTE - ENTER OFF 335)
DAVID CITY, NE 68632
UsA
S/I0ONO. ORDER DATE PROJECT CUST PO MO. TERMS
105795 2232024 105198A - DAVID CITY WWTP ME 19546 Met 45 Days
DESCRIPTION AMOUMNT
60% OF MARCH 13, 2025 SHIPMENT: SBER EQUIPMENT - DAVID $566,029.84
CITY WWTP NE
Total How Due $56,029,84

REMIT TO: Aqua-Aerobic Systems, Inc.
PO Box 71521
Chicago, IL 60894-1521

HOTES: ATTN: apinvoicesgbrbeontractors com
AASI| Proposal Package # 170946
PO # 19846
50 # 105735
Project # 1051384
Project: NE3DAV - David City, NE Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements

Aeragtion Moang | BEiologica Processes | Filiration | Membranes | Process Control Monitoring | Aftermarket Parts Senices

G306 M. Alpine Rd, Lowes Park, IL 61111-7855 p B15.6564.2501 f B15.654. 2508 www. aqua-aercbic.com

PRINTED: 3142025 25256 PM BY: caldund



City Council Proceedings
April 23, 2025
Page #8

xel

6300 Cornhusker Hwy, Lincoln, NE 68529-0529

Concrete Industries, Inc.

Phone: (402) 434-1800 Fax: (402) 434-1899

www.Concretelndustries.com

Job. 7617 WWTF IMP DAVID CITY

DON 785-224-5442

DAVID CITY NE

Bill To: BRB CONTRACTORS INC

PO BOX 750940

TOPEKA KS 66675-0940

INVOICE

Invoice Terms: Net 30

Remit to: P.O. Box 80268
Lincoln, NE 68501

Page 4

Account Number 4375

I 02/27/25

Invoice Amount 6,829.90

Invoice Number | CI 448099
Amount Paid

To insure proper credit, piease detach and return top portion of invoice with remittance

448099 |Invoice Date: 02/27/25 |PO No198

|ordersp 233652

Invoice No.: c1 5 5 Ship#: 186727
Line Item Description Quantity Unit Price Misc. Extension
1 48*X3'-9" FB W/BOOT W/S 48BASKP 1.00 EA 693.7315 0.00 693.73
7617MH 001A 1.00 EA
2 [BLOCK-OUT OVER 24" PIPE DIA  BOA 1 EA 75.0000 0.00 75.00
3 4L PSX-2 DIRECT DRIVE BOOT  24L PSX-2 DD 1 EA 120.0000 0.00 120.00
4 he*x3' FT W/s 48T36P 1.00 EA 555,0000 0.00 555.00
7617MH 001C 1.00 EA
6 [26"X0"-4" RISER R2604N 1.00 EA 40.0000 0.00 40.00
7 l4g*x0'-8" LID M48081 1.00 EA 330.0000 0.00 330,00
SEE COMMENTS
8 [60"X4' FB W/BCOT W/S 60B4BKP 1.00 EA 960.0000 0.00 960.00
9 [BLOCK-OUT OVER 24" PIPE DIA  BOA 1 EA 75.0000 0.00 75.00
10 |24L PSX-2 DIRECT DRIVE BOOT  24L PSX-2 DD 1 EA 120.0000 0.00 120.00
11 [30L PSX-2 DIRECT DRIVE BOOT 30L PSX-2 DD 1 EA 170.0000 0.00 170.00
12 [s0"X3'-8* ECCT T/P W STEP 60C44P 1.00 EA 879.9840 0.00 879.98
13 Fe"xo'-s' RISER R2608N 1.00 EA 60.0000 0.00 60.00
14 [60"X4'-8"FB W/S EXT MONO BASE §0BS6KPMS 1.00 EA | 1119.9600 0.00| 1,119.96
7617MH 003A 1.00 EA
15 [60" MONO BASE SLAB 60MOND 1.00 EA 725.0000 0.00 725.00
16 [20A PSX-2 DIRECT DRIVE BOOT  20A PSX-2 DD 1 EA 85.0000 0.00 85.00
17 BOL PSX-2 DIRECT DRIVE BOOT  30L PSX-2 DD 2 EA 170.0000 0.00 340.00
18 60"X1'-4" RING W/S 6OR16P 1.00 EA 319.9920 0.00 319.99
20 Ea' PRELUBED MANHOLE GSKT 418PLMG 3 EA 0.0000 0.00 0.00
21 60" PRELUBED MANHOLE GSKT 60PLMG 4 EA 0.0000 0.00 0.00
22 [1"X14'-6" JOINT SEAL 116°' 52507 1.00 EA 74.2400 0.00 74.24
23 1-1/2"X10'-0" JOINT SEAL 60' 52509 1.00 EA 87.0000 0.00 87.00
Account: 4375 BRB CONTRACTORS INC | SubTotal 6.829.90
Job: 7617 WWTF IMP DAVID CITY | Sales Tax 0.00
TaxCode:  cINTE  Nebraska Tax Exempt Total Amount §.829.90

relurns w/o nvoice

0 refums on unusable matenal, seconds.
architectural decorative, all spedial order materials, and fractional

units. All relurnable matenals subject to 50% restocking charge

No relurns acos| fter 30 da

which is 16% per year

from date of

All ivoices must be paid within 30 days of invoice. Past due
accounts will be charged an interest rate of 1.33% per menth

hase

Invoice — Customer Copy

G R
Concrete Industries, Inc.
6300 Cornhusker Hwy, Lincoln, NE 68529-0529

Phone: (402) 434-1800 Fax: (402) 434-1899
www.Concretelndustries.com



City Council Proceedings
April 23, 2025

Page #9

- ; I illiii_ INVOICE
Concrete Jndustries_' Inc. Remit to: P.O. Box 80268
6300 Cornhusker Hwy, Lincoln, NE 68529-0529 Lincoln, NE 68501
Phone: (402) 434-1800 Fax: (402) 434-1899
www.Concretelndustries.com
Job: 7617 WWTF IMP DAVID CITY Page 1
DON 7B5-224-5442 Account Mumber 4375
DAVID CITY HE Invoi g2 /97 08
_ Invaice Amount 6,380.10
Bill Tax BRE CONTRACTORS INC Invoice Number | €T 448100
B0 BOX 750940 .
TOPEKA K3 66675-0940 Aot i

Invoice Terms: Met 30

To insure proper credit, please detach and return top portion of invoice with remittance

Invoica No.: oI 448100 |In|.-air;e Date: gz2/27/25 |PO MNo19865 |Grder:sn 2356584 Ship#: 1sg7a0
Line Item Description Quantity nit Price Misc. Extension
1 MANHOLE LIFTING EYE MHEYE Z EA B83.6000 0.00 167.20
WITH FIRST LOAD
This ie a tool and is not tax exempt
2 LI:I"JM' RING W/5 BOR4BD 1.00 EA 9&0.0000 Q.00 960.00
3 O "X3'-8" ECCT T/P W STEP BOC44P 1.00 EA B79.%9A840 0.00 H79._ 98
4 PE"X0'-8" RISER R2ZG08N 1.00 ER &0._.0000 Q.00 €0.00
5 B6"X0'-6" RISER E2606N 1.00 EA 50.0000 0.00 E0.00
6 RE"X0'-4" RISER R2604N 1.00 EA 40.0000 0.00 40.00
7 HE"X3'-10" FB W/BOOT WSS 4BB46KP 1.00 EA T09.1605 Q.00 T09%.16
T6E1TMH 0041 1.00 EA
B ME"XD'-8" BASE SLAB F4808B 1.00 EA 300.0000 Q.00 300.00
9 l&Y PSX DIRECT DREIVE BOOT 16Y PSX DD 2 EA 20.0000 Q.00 160.00
10 MB"X2'-8" RING W/S STOCK 48R3IZE 1.00 EA 4%3.3210 0.00 493,32
11 ME"X2'-6" FT W/B 48T3I0F 1.00 EA 462.5000 o.00 462.50
Te1TMH ao4D 1.00 EA
12 [54"X0"-8" CUSTOM LID MS408L1C 1.00 E& 3920.0000 0.00 390.00
13 MB8"X4"'-2" FB/PFT W/BOOT W/5 43X50KP 1.00 EA 770.8210 0.00 770.82
TE17TMH 0051 1.00 EA
14 Ma"X0'-8" BASE SLAB P4B0BBE 1.00 EA 300.0000 0.00 300.00
15 |20A PSX-2 DIRECT DRIVE BOOT 20A PEX-2 DD 3 EA 85,0000 0.00 255.00
lé M8"X0D'-6" NDOT S5TD LID MaBO61N 1.00 En 330.0000 o.00 330.00
17 R6"X0"-4" RISER R2ZE04N 1.00 ER 40,0000 0.00 40,00
Account 4375 BRE CONTRACTORS INC Sub Total | &.367.98
Job 7617 WWTF IMP DAVID CITY Sales Tax
Tax Code:  ornre Mebraska Tax Exempt Total Amount __Eé:
turns: Mo refums wio nvoice. No retums on unusable material, seconds,

architectural, decorative, all special order materials, and frachona
units. All returnable matenals subject to 50% restocking change.

Tarms:

Allirvoices must ba paid within 30 days of invoice. Past due

accounts will be charged an nterest rate of 1.33% per month

which & 16% per year

Invoice = Customer Copy

Kl

Concrete Industries, Inc.

6300 Comhusker Hwy, Lincoln, NE 68525-0529
Phone: (402) 434-1800 Fax: (402) 434-1889%

www.Concretelndustries.com



City Council Proceedings
April 23, 2025
Page #10

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to approve Change Order #3 in the
amount of $105,656.02 for BRB Contractors Inc. without the eight day extension. Council
Member Keith Marvin seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea

Yea: 6, Nay: O
VEEMNSTRA & KIMM INC.
6775 ViEla Do
West Des Moires, lwa 50266
W S152F5 8000 & B00.247 6000
WAL nEL
April 22, 2025 CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

DAVID CITY, NEBRASKA
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENT

This change order is for adding a temporary bypass line that will transfer wastewater flow from
the AGP trunk sewer MH1 to the existing manhole south of the existing headworks building.

The bypass will allow the transfer of wastewater from the trunk sewer to the 5BR tanks using the
existing pump station. The change order provides compensation for the installation of the
bypass line.

Change Order No. 3 makes the following modifications to the contract:
1. Compensation for the installation of the bypass 5105,656.02

line described above and add an additional
8-days to the completion date.

Change Order No. 3 increases the contract price by $105,656.02.

BRE CONTRACTORS INC. CITY DAVID CITY, NEBRASKA
By Vs By
%
Title, PR e \EorT bAARLGEE Title
Dateld /o2 fomos Date
VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC. ATTEST:
{4 i;f; i )
: .
By, , S By
i
Title Project Engineer Title
Date 472272025 Date

6478 Page 1



City Council Proceedings
April 23, 2025
Page #11

H R H 3/21/2025

CONTRACTORS, INC

To Veenstra and Kimm and the City of David City,

BEE Contractors was asked to run an additional 18" sewer line from the AGP manhole to the
existing pump station. The proposed work 1s as follows:

Core a new hole in the existing AGP manhole as shown.

Fun a temporary 187 line as shown. PVC proposed due to availability of materials.
Connect the line to the existing manhole as shown.

Cover/backfill the open excavation. Once completed with the bypass, plug and abandon
the line.

The cost of this proposed work would be $105,656.02 and take an additional eight days. A
breakdown of costs is provided below. If you have any further questions, please feel free to
reach out.

Thank You,

Josh Klug

Project Manager
BEB Contractors, Inc
T85-477-3094

Street Address:
4646 NW Fielding Rd
Topeka, KS 66618 Phone: 7B5-232-1245

Mailing Address:
PO Box T50940
Fax: 785-235-8045 Topeka, KS 6667 5-0940




City Council Proceedings

April 23, 2025
Page #12

David ity
Vi

Cost Proposal 18" Temporary Bypass Line

Date:  March 21, 2025

Unit Ertenced  [Equpment
(lazs of Wark 0Ty, Unit Uniz Labar {Labor Total labor  [Mazerial  |Matarial  (Cost Sub Contract
Run additional 16" Line §.00 |DAYS 13000 32000 &1600.00 1708203 500000
Supervizian B0 |DAYS 17500  B000| 1400000
Core New Hole 1.00 |E& 00 250000
150 (WE 0.00
1.00 [EA 0.0
1.00 [E& 0.00
Gub Tatal: 55560000 ST SS00000 5250000
Material Sub-Total §17 08203 Bun Line: Eight days four guys
Labor Sub-Total 55,600.00
Subcontractor-Total 52500.00
Equipment Sub-Total 55,000.00
Sub-Total 49018203
Sub-Total Without Sub 48768203
Contractor's Fae 15.00% 51315230
Sub-Contractors Fee 1000% 525000
Sub-Total fl03584 3
Insurance and Bond 200% G207
Total §105,656.02




City Council Proceedings
April 23, 2025
Page #13

ﬁ FERGUSON’ FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2923
1251 N CENTURY AVE
WATERWORKS  gansas cITY, MO 64120-2923

Phone: 8$16-627-2T06
Fax: 816-920-5723

Deliver To: 201525

From: Regan Nachbar
regan.nachbar@ferguson_com

Comments:

10:33:56 MAR 14 2025

Page 1of2

FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2823
Price Quotation
Phone: 818-627-2708
Fax: 818-820-5723

Bid No: B434681
Bid Date:  03/14/25
Guoted By: RAN

Customer:  BREB CONTRACTORS INC
3805 NW 25TH ST
DAVID CITY WWTP IMPROVEME
(FLANT DIVISION)
TOPEKA, KS 86813

Cust PO#  SGP TRUMK SWR BYPASS

Cust Phone: 785-200-1128
Terms: MET 10TH PROX

Ship To: BRB CONTRACTORS INC
3805 NW 25TH 5T
DAVID CITY WWTP IMPROVEME
[PLANT DIVISION)
TOPEKA, KS 66618

Job Mame: DAVID CITY

leem Description Quantity Net Price UM Total
SDR2GHWSP1814 18:14 Fa70 PS115 HW PVC GJ SWR 154 BE5TD FT 1056117
DMITP4LA1E DOM 18 MJ ©153 P-401 TEE LA 1 11038220 EA —
& WEEKS FOR DOMESTIC
DMISCARP4LATE DOM 18 MJ 153 P<401 SLD CAP LiA 1 ZzM000 EA
STOCK IN HOUSTON
DMIIP4LATE DOM 18 MJ ©153 P-401 90 BEND LiA 2EA |- 1 467600 EA 4578.02
stock in houston
E2018PV 18 MEGALUG Ff COO5 PVC CEA _ 10 434328 Ea 4342 28[32 17154
RO51MJSDR1B GSKT MJ X SDR 35/PIP 18 SBR J 7 10  22BE55 EA 2386 55 57 143.08
SS4TEFR A4X4-1/2 4SS T-BLT WH HH NUT 120 27120 EA 205440 oo
MAZ38123180L 13 MJ RW OL GATE VLV LiA 2 10BE5175 EA el
& WEEK LEAD TIME
SVB21845 10-1/2%5- 14 COMP VLV EX W/ SWR LID 2 TOO23 EA 4206
SDR26PU & SDR26 CL180 PVC Gl PIPE 20 0583 FT SRR
SUBTOTAL 42650
Met Total: et
Tax: 30.00
Freight: 50.00
Total: =SEOATE S
TOTAL:
$27.082.03

HOW ARE WE DOING? WE WANT YOUR FEEDBACK!
Scan the QR code or use the link below to
complete a survey about your bids:
https:iisurvey.medallia.com! ?bidsorder&fc=2923&on=36419



City Council Proceedings
April 23, 2025
Page #14

5 FERGUSON'

FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2923
WATERWORKS Price Quotation

Fax: 816-920-5723

10:33:56 MAR 14 2025
Reference No: B4348581

Cuoted prices are based upon receipt of the total quandity for immediate shipment (48 howrs). SHIPMENTS BEYOND 48 HOURS SHALL BE
AT THE PRICE IN EFFECT AT TIME OF SHIPMENT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. QUOTES FOR PRODUCTS SHIPPED FOR RESALE
ARE NOT FIRM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

Due to the uncertain impact of potential tarfs, Ferguson's %oﬁtim' roposal has. not included prowision or contingency for future tarsfs or increase of
existing tariffs. Ferguson resemes the right o Ede:Et prices rnpa«:: 3Ny NEW oF ﬁased tarfis that affect olr costs at the time of shipment.
Ferguson will prowsde notice of any such adjustments along with documentation supporting the changes.

CDNTHACTOF{ CUSTOMERS: IF YOU HAVE DEEMBEWBEINWBESDVBESBE GOOD FAITH EFFORTS DIVERSITY GOALS! REQUIREMENTS ONA
FEDERAL, STATE. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PRIVATE SECTOR PROJECT. PLEASE CONTACT YOUR BRANCH SALES REPRESEMATIV
IMMEDIA'I‘ELY PRIOR TO RECENING A QUOTE/ORDER.

Seller not responsible for delays. lack of product or increase of pncing due to causes beyond our control, andior based upon

Local, State and Federal laws goveming type of products that can be sobd or put into commerce. This Quote is offered contingent upon the
Baryer's acceptance of Seller's terms and conditions, which are incorporated by reference and found either following this document, or

on the web at hitps:www ferguson comicontentiwebsite-nfotemms-of-sale

Gowt Buyers: All items are open market unless noted othenwise.

LEAD LAW WARNING: |t = illegal to install pmdu:.’ls. that are not “lead free” in accordance with IUS Federal or other applicable law in potable water
systemns anticipated fior human consumption. Products with * NP in the description are MOT lead free and can only be installed in non-potable
applications. Buyeris sclelyrrespnmlble Fnr product sebechon.

HOW ARE WE DOING? WE WANT YOUR FEEDBACK!
Scan the QR code or use the link below to
complete a survey about your bids:
https:isurvey.medallia.com/?bidsorder&fc=2923&o0n=36419




City Council Proceedings
April 23, 2025
Page #15

T ELDVERFY LOCRITE
1P AR AL R AR U8 LA COM Y R
SORHATTEA WRAHHCLN AL O KRR KT RLITS BITAL R

| Covast ips © Lontieg U Hi's ‘\
[ 580 =
H b
g AL Ip W sheuid et ecmad 15745 i, "
ni (37 Rin B o P P o G &N
=1 Sorming ot W o Tank aewe ——— A
ik e
1 _ -
! L.

| =

A

‘—I—-I‘-"__“--

o B T S
s T

e —

——
E o)
]
g
- i
T

BaTH

[N
o 1 . BT =

Povg o
THITRTEH T =l
' ; %'53";: y
L s
o - — WASTERATER TREATVENT FLANT WFROVEMENTS e
T B T, DA NEW HEADWORKS SITE FLAN 17
- =] m” T T o L, e (L 13 OF 1%
T ‘me”c ERIREE o ONRPD o AT TFT -

Council member Jeremy Abel made a motion to approve the implementation of a
journeyman program for linemen. Council Member Kevin Woita seconded the motion. The

motion carried.

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:

Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O




City Council Proceedings
April 23, 2025
Page #16

Council member Keith Marvin introduced Ordinance No. 1513 adding pay lines for
linemen pursuing journeyman status. Mayor Jessica Miller read Ordinance No. 1513 by title.

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to suspend the statutory rule requiring an
ordinance to be read on three separate days. Council Member Bruce Meysenburg seconded the
motion. The motion carried.

Jeremy Abel: Nay, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 1

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to pass and adopt Ordinance No. 1513 on
third and final reading adding pay lines for linemen pursuing journeyman status. Council
Member Rick Holland seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jeremy Abel: Nay, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 1

ORDINANCE NO. 1513

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A NEW PAY SCALE / SALARY FOR THE ELECTRIC
DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEES; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PORTIONS OF
ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF THIS
ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM; AND PROVIDING FOR A TIME WHEN THIS
ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAVID CITY,
NEBRASKA:

SECTION 1. The Mayor and City Council of David City, Nebraska, do hereby establish
and fix the pay scales and salaries attached for the attached positions for the appointed officers
and employees of the City of David City, Nebraska.

SECTION 2. Any Cost-of-Living Adjustments (COLA) shall be given as approved by the
City Council.

SECTION 3. Any and all ordinances or sections thereof, passed and approved prior to
the passage, approval and publication or posting of this ordinance, and in conflict with its
provisions, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form and shall be in full
force and effect on February 24, 2024 following its passage, approval, and publication as
provided by law and city ordinance.




City Council Proceedings
April 23, 2025
Page #17

PASSED AND APPROVED this_23R° day of _ April , 2025.

Mayor Jessica Miller

City Clerk Tami Comte



City Council Proceedings

April 23, 2025
Page #18

Department
Position

City Hall
Clericall
Acct Clerk
Acct Clerk I
(incl.50/hrif CMC; Ord. 1192)

Power Plant
PowerPlantOpl

PowerPlant Supervisor

Electric

Lineman Intern/SchoolTrainee
Apprentice Lineman

Lineman 2nd Class

Lineman 2nd Class w/pass module 1
Lineman 2nd Class w/pass module 2
Lineman 2nd Class w/pass module 3
Lineman 2nd Class w/Journeyman
Lineman 1st Class

Lineman 1st Class w/pass module 1
Lineman 1st Class w/pass module 2
Lineman 1st Class w/pass module 3
Lineman 1st Class w/Journeyman
Line Foreman

Line Foreman w/pass module 1

Line Foreman w/pass module 2

Line Foreman w/pass module 3

Line Foreman w/Journeyman

Electric Supervisor

Electric Supervisorw/pass module 1
Electric Supervisorw/pass module 2
Electric Supervisorw/pass module 3
Electric Supervisorw/Journeyman

“Week on call $3.00 per hour increase to paywhen the department s at four or less employees for rotation.

Water/Wastewater
Water/Wastewater Operator |
Water/Wastewater Operator |l
Water/Wastewater Data Manager
Water Plant Manager w/Grade Il
Water Field Supervisor

Water Supervisor

Wastewater Supervisor

$15.00
$20.90
$26.04
$26.54

1
$24.60
$36.88

1
$21.00
$25.92
$27.18
$27.93
$28.68
$29.43
$32.93
$32.13
$32.88
$33.63
$34.38
$37.88
$37.90
$38.65
$39.40
$40.15
$43.65
$42.33
$43.08
$43.83
$44.58
$48.08

1
$23.10
$26.25
$29.04
$32.68
$26.10
$33.09
$31.69

$15.45
$21.53
$26.82
$27.32

$25.34
$37.99

$26.70
$28.00
$28.75
$29.50
$30.25
$33.75
$33.09
$33.84
$34.59
$35.34
$38.84
$39.04
$39.79
$40.54
$41.29
$44.79
$43.60
$44.35
$45.10
$45.85
$49.35

2
$23.79
$27.04
$29.91
$33.66
$26.88
$34.08
$32.64

$15.80
$22.17
$27.63
$28.13

$26.10
$39.13

$27.50
$28.84
$29.59
$30.34
$31.09
$34.59
$34.09
$34.84
$35.59
$36.34
$39.84
$40.21
$40.96
$41.71
$42.46
$45.96
$44.91
$45.66
$46.41
$47.16
$50.66

3

$24.51
$27.85
$30.81
$34.67
$27.69
$35.11
$33.62

$16.15
$22.84
$28.45
$28.95

$26.88
$40.30

$28.32
$29.70
$30.45
$31.20
$31.95
$35.45
$35.11
$35.86
$36.61
$37.36
$40.86
$41.41
$42.16
$42.91
$43.66
$47.16
$46.26
$47.01
$47.76
$48.51
$52.01

4
$25.24
$28.68
$31.73
$35.71
$28.52
$36.16
$34.63

$16.52
$23.52
$29.31
$29.81

$27.69
$41.51

$29.17
$30.59
$31.34
$32.09
$32.84
$36.34
$36.16
$36.91
$37.66
$38.41
$41.91
$42.66
$43.41
$44.16
$44.91
$48.41
$47.64
$48.39
$49.14
$49.89
$53.39

5
$26.00
$29.54
$32.68
$36.78
$29.38
$37.24
$35.67

$16.89
$24.23
$30.19
$30.69

$28.52
$42.75

$30.05
$31.51
$32.26
$33.01
$33.76
$37.26
$37.25
$38.00
$38.75
$39.50
$43.00
$43.94
$44.69
$45.44
$46.19
$49.69
$49.07
$49.82
$50.57
$51.32
$54.82

$26.78
$30.43
$33.67
$37.89
$30.26
$38.36
$36.74

$17.27
$24.9
$31.09
$31.59

$29.37
$44.04

$30.95
$32.45
$33.20
$33.95
$34.70
$38.20
$38.36
$39.11
$39.86
$40.61
$44.11
$45.25
$46.00
$46.75
$47.50
$51.00
$50.54
$51.29
$52.04
$52.79
$56.29

$27.58
$31.34
$34.68
$39.02
$31.16
$39.51
$37.84

$17.66
$25.70
$32.03
$32.53

$30.25
$45.36

$31.88
$33.43
$34.18
$34.93
$35.68
$39.18
$39.52
$40.27
$41.02
$41.77
$45.27
$46.61
$47.36
$48.11
$48.86
$52.36
$52.06
$52.81
$53.56
$54.31
$57.81

$28.41
$32.28
$35.72
$40.19
$32.10
$40.70
$38.97

$18.05
$26.48
$32.99
$33.49

$31.16
$46.72

$32.83
$34.43
$35.18
$35.93
$36.68
$40.18
$40.70
$41.45
$42.20
$42.95
$46.45
$48.01
$48.76
$49.51
$50.26
$53.76
$53.62
$54.37
$55.12
$55.87
$59.37

$29.26
$33.25
$36.79
$41.40
$33.06
$41.92
$40.14

10

$18.46
$27.27
$33.98
$34.48

10
$32.10
$48.12

10

$33.82
$35.46
$36.21
$36.9
$37.71
$41.21
$41.92
$42.67
$43.42
$44.17
$47.67
$49.45
$50.20
$50.95
$51.70
$55.20
$55.23
$55.98
$56.73
$57.48
$60.98

10
$30.14
$34.25
$37.89
$42.64
$34.05
$43.17
$41.35



City Council Proceedings

April 23, 2025
Page #19

Street

Maintenance Worker |
Maintenance Worker I
Street Foreman

Street Supervisor

Parks
Park Laborer
Parks & Auditorium Supervisor

Recreation
Recreation Coordinator
Recreation Director

Police Department
Police Clerical

Police Officer Uncertified
Police Officers

Police Sergeant/FTO
Asst Police Chief

1
$20.98
$22.11
$25.61
$30.99

1
$19.43
$27.75

1
$24.26
$27.75

1
$15.00
$24.72
$26.99
$30.64
$32.92

2
$21.61
$22.77
$26.38
$31.92

2
$20.01
$28.58

2
$24.99
$28.58

2
$15.45
$25.24
$27.80
$31.56
$33.91

3
$22.26
$23.46
$27.17
$32.88

3
$20.61
$29.44

3
$25.74
$29.44

3
$15.91

$28.63
$32.51
$34.92

4 5
$2293  $23.61
$24.16  $24.88
$27.98  $28.82
$33.86  $34.88
4 5

$21.23  $21.87
$30.32  $31.23
4 5

$26.51  $27.30
$30.32  $31.23
4 5

$16.39  $16.88
$29.49  $30.38
$33.48  $34.49
$35.97  $37.05

*Uncertified officers will move to Step 2 after successful completion of certification through FTO training

*Upon completion of FTO, officer will move to Step 1 Police Officer

Part-Time
Part-Time Workers
Summer Help

Aquatic Center Staff

Office/Slide/Concessions
Lifeguards

Aquatic Fitness Instructor
Swim Lesson Instructors
Assistant Managers
Manager

Library Staff

Director

Children's Librarian
Assistant |l
Assistant |l
Substitute Aide
Janitor

Position

City Administrator Intern
Clerk/Treasurer

Police Chief

1
$15.80
$11.42

$11.67
$15.00
$15.00
$16.97
$18.57
$19.36

$24.50
$19.57
$19.57
$13.50
$13.50

$500.00 per month - passed by Library Board on 3/6/2023

2
$16.27
$11.76

$25.24
$20.16
$20.16
$13.91
$13.91

3
$16.76
$12.12

$25.99
$20.76
$20.76
$14.32
$14.32

Minimum
$49,275
$75,416
$66,200

4 5
$17.27  $17.78

6
$24.32
$25.63
$29.69
$35.93

$22.52
$32.17

$28.12
$32.17

$17.39

$31.29

$35.52
$38.16

6
$18.32

7
$25.05
$26.40
$30.58
$37.00

$23.20
$33.13

$28.97
$33.13

$17.91

$32.23

$36.59
$39.31

7
$18.87

$12.39 (No more than 4 steps)

$26.77  $27.57
$21.38  $22.03
$21.38  $22.03
$14.75  $15.19
$14.75  $15.19

$28.40
$22.69
$22.69
$15.65
$15.65

$29.25
$23.37
$23.37
$16.12
$16.12

Salaried Staff Pay Plan (Annual Rate of Pay)

Mid-Point
$61,800
$89,425
$82,750

Maximum
$72,100
$103,328
$99,300

8
$25.80
$27.19
$31.50
$38.11

$23.90
$34.13

$29.84
$34.13

$18.45

$33.19
$37.68
$40.49

$19.43

$30.13
$24.07
$24.07
$16.60
$16.60

9
$26.58
$28.01
$32.44
$39.26

$24.61
$35.15

$30.73
$35.15

$19.00

$34.19
$38.81
$41.70

$20.01

$31.04
$24.79
$24.79
$17.10
$17.10

10
$27.37
$28.85
$33.42
$40.43

10
$25.35
$36.21

10
$31.65
$36.21

10
$19.57

$35.22
$39.98
$42.95

10
$20.62

$31.97
$25.53
$25.53
$17.61
$17.61



City Council Proceedings
April 23, 2025
Page #20

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to pass and adopt Resolution No.
10-2025 acknowledging and accepting tax revenue pursuant to the mechanical amusement
device tax act. Council Member Jim Angell seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

RESOLUTION NO. 10 - 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
DAVID CITY, NEBRASKA, ACKNOWLEDGING AND ACCEPTING TAX
REVENUE PURSUANT TO THE MECHANICAL AMUSEMENT DEVICE TAX
ACT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, beginning July 1, 2025, section 77-3012(3) of the Mechanical Amusement
Device Tax Act (Nebraska Revised Statutes sections 77-3001 et seq.) (the “Act”) requires the
Nebraska Tax Commissioner (“Commissioner”) to levy a quarterly tax equal to five percent
(5.0%) of the net operating revenue of each Cash Device (as the Act so defines) within the
State of Nebraska (the “Tax”); and

WHEREAS, the operator of a Cash Devise must pay the Tax on January 1, April 1,
July 1, and October 1 of each calendar year; and

WHEREAS, Section 77-3012(4)(f) of the Act requires the Commissioner to remit twelve
and one-half percent (12.5%) of the Tax revenue that Cash Devices generate to the city in
which the Cash Device is located; and

WHEREAS, there are several Cash Devices operated within the corporate limits of the
City of David City, Nebraska, a municipal corporation and city of the second class (the “City”);
and

WHEREAS, the City desires to acknowledge and accept receipt of said Tax revenue;
and

WHEREAS, City finds it in the best interest of City and City’s residents to accept said
Tax revenue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Mayor and City Council of the City of
David City, Nebraska, hereby resolve as follows:

1. The City hereby acknowledges and accepts the Tax revenue that Cash
Devices generate within the City pursuant to the Act, as the Legislature may, from
time-to-time, amend the Act.

2. The City authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to execute such other
documents and take such other actions as reasonably necessary to effectuate the
purposes herein.



City Council Proceedings
April 23, 2025
Page #21

3. The City hereby repeals all other resolutions in conflict with this
Resolution to the extent of such conflict.

4. This Resolution is effective immediately upon passage.

Passed and approved this 23 day of April, 2025.

Mayor Jessica Miller
ATTEST:

City Clerk Tami Comte

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to table authorizing the City, through the
Mayor, to terminate the contract with Veenstra and Kimm for engineering services for the AGP
Trunk Sewer project and the Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvement Project. Council
Member Kevin Woita seconded the motion. The motion carried.
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to table authorizing the City, through the
Mayor, to engage JEO to provide engineering for the AGP Trunk Sewer project and for the
Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvement Project. Council Member Kevin Woita seconded the
motion. The motion carried.
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

City Administrator Alan Zavodny introduced himself and stated that he spoke to Street
Supervisor Chris Kroesing regarding a program for replacing trees on the parkay. The City cost
shares to remove trees on the parkay so it may be a good idea to cost share to plant trees.

Council member Kevin Woita stated that the program should be brought to the tree
board first.

Mayor Miller asked City Administrator Intern Raiko Martinez to look into grants for
planting trees on the parkay.

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to recess the City Council meeting at 7:45
p.m. Council Member Bruce Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried.



City Council Proceedings
April 23, 2025
Page #22

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to reconvene the City Council meeting at
8:25 p.m. Council Member Bruce Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried.
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to enter into closed session to discuss
pending litigation and security personnel. Council Member Bruce Meysenburg seconded the
motion. The motion carried.

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Mayor Jessica Miller stated, "Now, at 8:25 p.m., we are going into closed session to
discuss pending litigation and security personnel. Mayor Jessica Miller, all of the Council
members, City Attorney David Levy, part-time City Administrator Alan Zavodny, City
Administrator Intern Raiko Martinez, and City Clerk Tami Comte went into closed session at
8:26 p.m.

Council member Kevin Woita made a motion to reconvene in open session at 9:02 p.m.
Council Member Jim Angell seconded the motion. The motion carried.
Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Kevin Woita made a motion to that the City approve the proposed
settlement discussed in closed session to resolve all outstanding litigation with Mark and Willow
Holoubek and Nine Stories, LLC and to secure easement rights for the AGP Trunk Sewer
Project. Woita further moved that the Council authorize the Mayor to execute all documents
necessary to effectuate the settlement. Council Member Bruce Meysenburg seconded the
motion. The motion carried.

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to adjourn. Council Member Bruce
Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried and Mayor Jessica Miller declared the
meeting adjourned at 9:04 p.m.

Jeremy Abel: Yea, Jim Angell: Yea, Rick Holland: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg:
Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0



City Council Proceedings
April 23, 2025
Page #23

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAMAAAAAAAAAD

CERTIFICATION OF MINUTES
April 23, 2025

I, Tami Comte, duly qualified and acting City Clerk for the City of David City, Nebraska,
do hereby certify with regard to all proceedings of April 23, 2025; that all of the subjects included
in the foregoing proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept continually
current and available for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk; that such subjects were
contained in said agenda for at least twenty-four hours prior to said meeting; that the minutes of
the meeting of the City Council of the City of David City, Nebraska, were in written form and
available for public inspection within ten working days and prior to the next convened meeting of
said body; that all news media requesting notification concerning meetings of said body were
provided with advance notification of the time and place of said meeting and the subjects to be
discussed at said meeting.

Tami Comte, City Clerk



